

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

.

seventy-one, chapter two of the revised statutes of eighteen  $C_{HAP. 228}$ hundred eighty-three.

Approved March 29, 1893.

#### Chapter 228.

Resolve in favor of Charles W. Weymouth.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty dollars be and hereby is o. w. weyappropriated to be paid out of the state treasury to Charles of W. Weymouth, on account of extra services in connection with the elevator during the session of the legislature.

Approved March 29, 1893.

#### Chapter 229.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State Library.

Resolved, That there be appropriated for the purchase of state Library, historical, scientific and literary works for the Maine State Library, the sum of one thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three, and one thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-four; for the purchase of Maine reports and acts and resolves, five hundred dollars; for the purchase of law reports to complete sets in the library, two thousand dollars; for completing the cataloguing of books, eight hundred twenty-five dollars; for clerk hire for the year eighteen hundred ninety-three, five hundred dollars; for clerk hire for the year eighteen hundred ninetyfour, five hundred dollars.

Approved March 29, 1893.

#### Chapter 230.

Resolves providing for the representation of the state at the World's Columbian Exposition at Chicago, upon the day specially set apart for the state of Maine.3

Resolved, That for the proper representation of the state at the World's Columbian Exposition at Chicago, upon the day specially set apart in the year eighteen hundred ninetythree for the state of Maine, the sum of one thousand dol-

Representation of the state at World's Fair, in favor of.

in fayor of.

167

**CHAP.** 231 lars, is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the Board of World's Fair Managers of Maine, in issuing invitations, decorating the state of Maine building at said exposition, conducting musical and literary exercises and defraying other necessary expenses connected with the dedication of said building, and in the entertainment of guests upon that occasion.

Resolved, That the sum of ten hundred dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, be, and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying the expenses of the military staff of the commander-in-chief in attending at the World's Columbian Exposition at Chicago upon the day specially set apart in the year eighteen hundred ninety-three for the state of Maine.

Approved March 29, 1893.

#### Chapter 231.

Resolve relative to the appointment of a commission to take under consideration the subject of Private and Special Legislation.

Resolved, That the governor with the advice and consent of the council shall appoint a board of three commissioners whose duty it shall be to take into consideration the subject of private and special legislation, and investigate and ascertain what subjects of this character may properly be provided for by general laws and for which special legislation has heretofore been asked, so that in the future the legislature may be relieved from the enactment of special laws relative to such matters. Said commissioners shall report their recommendations to the next legislature during the first week of its session, with such forms and drafts of bills as they may deem applicable to such subjects.

Approved March 29, 1893.

Special Legislation, commission to consider.

#### 169